costs, scheduling and inflation. It is therefore necessary to subject these assumptions to sensitivity tests in order

to fully understand the quantitative risks surrounding a project and to verify that it remains a sound investment.

For Option 2’s Central cost range, sensitivity tests for increased inflation and cost scenarios were developed.

Inflation sensitivity for Option 2 is displayed in Table 8-4. Further estimates of costs were undertaken testing the

effect of increases to the inflation rate – in incremental increases of 0.5 per cent points.

Table 8-4. Summary of Inflation Sensitivity on Option 2 Central (€m)

 No change Additional

+0.5%

Additional +1% Additional

+1.5%

Additional +2%

Exchequer

Costs -€74.7 -€78.5 -€82.3 -€86.1 -€89.8

Undiscounted

Costs -€159.9 -€164.2 -€168.4 -€172.7 -€177.0

FNPV -€129.7 -€132.2 -€134.7 -€137.3 -€139.8

The sensitivity of tender costs was developed for the capital and maintenance costs, varying levels of contingency

with a range of variance – from -15 per cent to +15 per cent, the impact on Exchequer Costs and undiscounted

WP 3 capital costs are shown in Table 8-5.

Table 8-5. Summary of Capital Costs Sensitivity on Option 2 Central (€m)

 No change Lower Bound

(-15%)

Upper Bound

(+15%)

Exchequer Costs -€74.7 -€62.4 -€87.0

Undiscounted

Costs -€159.9 -€146.0 -€173.8

FNPV -€129.7 -€116.6 -€142.9

A similar sensitivity analysis on maintenance costs is given in Table 8-6.

Prepared for:  Iarnród Éireann

AECOM
34

Table 8-6. Summary of Maintenance Costs Sensitivity on Option 2 Central (€m)

 No change Lower Bound

(-15%)

Upper Bound

(+15%)

Exchequer Costs -€74.7 -€65.8 -€83.6

Undiscounted

Costs -€159.9 -€149.8 -€170.0

FNPV -€129.8 -€123.4 -€136.1

As a summary, Figure 8-8 displays changes in the FNPV for the different sensitivity tests undertaken. The range

and variance in the FNPV for capital costs are the highest.

Figure 8-8. FNPV per cent variation for all scenarios

Figure 8-9 shows Exchequer costs variations for the sensitivity tests. Same as FNPV, capital costs are the most

sensitive for Exchequer Costs both in the lower and upper bound.

-10.1%

-4.9%

10.1%

4.9% 3.9%

-15.0%

-10.0%

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

Capital Costs Maintenance Costs Inflation

F
N

P
V

 V
a
ri
a
ti
o
n

Lower Bound (-15%) Upper Bound (+15%) 1% increase